
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 13 June 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Emma Taylor 

Tel : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 June 2023 
 

Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 

taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 
speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 

020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 

 

Councillor Poyser (Chair) - Hillrise; 
Councillor Hayes - Clerkenwell; 

Councillor Klute - St Peter's and Canalside; 
Councillor Jackson - Holloway; 

Councillor Ogunro - St Peter's and Canalside; 
 

  

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or   
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 
   

 

5.  Order of Business 

 

1 - 2 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 10 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  Canonbury ATE, Highbury Grove, N5 1HJ 
 

11 - 48 

2.  Land adjoining Collingwood House, Mercers Road, N19 4PJ 

 

49 - 102 

3.  New River College, Elthorne Road, N19 4AB 
 

103 - 132 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

Page 

D.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special 
circumstances included in the report as to why it was not included 
[...]
ON REASON: Additional information relating to an addendum which 

provides justification as to why the current design approach is the best option with regard to 

technical, operational, and town planning/heritage considerations.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Mark Heaney

Name of Applicant: Cellnex

Recommendation:

Land adjoining Collingwood House

Mercers Road

London

N19 4PJ

2

P2021/2840/FULApplication Number:

Ward: St. Georges - historic

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Proposed redevelopment of existing car park by constructing 6x two storey plus basement 

mews houses (3no. x 2 bed, 4 person and 3no. x 3 bed, 5 person units) together with 

landscaping, cycle parking, vehicle parking and associated works.

REASON FOR RE-CONSULTATION: New pedestrian and cyclist gate, addition of green 

roof, PV panels and Air Source Heat Pumps to dwellings. Updated arboricultural impact 

assessment and landscaping addendum to reflect the retention of additional trees on site.  All 

proposed plans amended to reflect alterations and associated documents updated.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Jake Shiels

Name of Applicant: Mercers Mews Limited

Recommendation:

New River College

Elthorne Road

London

N19 4AB

3

P2023/0296/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Junction
Partial demolition of existing school buildings, refurbishment of the retained parts and 

erection of a single storey wraparound extension to provide additional education/training 

facilities with associated external landscaping including new entrance gate

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning (Council's Own)

Case Officer: Marc Davis

Name of Applicant: Ms Imogen Webb

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  15 December 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  15 December 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Ibrahim (Chair), Hayes and Klute 

Also 

Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Bashir Ibrahim in the Chair 
 

 
26 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Item ) 

RESOLVED: 

a) That Councillor Ibrahim had been appointed Chair for the meeting in Councillor 
Poyser’s absence. 

 
27 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Ibrahim welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 

 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Poyser and Councillor McHugh. 

 
29 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

Councillor Kay substituted for Councillor McHugh and Councillor Jackson substituted for 
Councillor Poyser. 

 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
31 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda.  

 

32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

33 CANONBURY ATE, HIGHBURY GROVE, LONDON, N5 1HJ (Item B1) 
Installation of telecommunications equipment including 6No. Antennas (on 4No. new 
replacement tripods & support poles), 4No. Dishes, 2No. GPS Antennas, 5No. Equipment 
Cabinets and ancillary apparatus (following removal of existing equipment including 4No. 
Existing Antennas, 2No. Existing Cabinets, and Ancillary Apparatus) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  15 December 2022 

 

2 
 

(Planning application number: P2022/2151/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members were shown the site location plan, with site highlighted in red, a plan of the 
surrounding Conservation areas of the site, street view photos from different 
elevations, the existing and proposed site plans, the roof plan of the antennas, and 
the existing and proposed elevations. 

 The Planning Officer confirmed that the height increase was 2.5m 

 In response to questions from the Sub Committee about how it should consider 
telecommunications applications, the Director of Planning advised that guidance 
stated that planning applications should expand electro-communication code 
networks, including 5G, and that it set out a framework for supporting it.  

 The Sub Committee heard objections from one resident, who raised concerns that 
the site was surrounded by residential property, that there was a significant increase 
of height to the existing elevation, that the proposed equipment has a bulkier 
footprint, that the proposal is disproportionate for a residential area and that the 
impact is not just confined to Calabria Road and would also impact the character of 
the conservation area.  

 The applicant was given equal time to address the Committee, in which the points 
raised included that this was an existing site, that there would be a benefit for its 
customers in the local area because of the upgrade and the precedent for 
development at this location had been set through approval of previous 
modifications. It was also raised that the national planning policy referred to 
upgrading existing sites rather than creating proliferation of sites among an area. If 
the applicant was to seek a different location it would cause network disruption. 

 In deliberation, members highlighted the visual impact, and that national guidance 
supports advancement of high quality telecoms materials. 

 In response to questions from the Sub Committee as to why the equipment had to 
be taller, the applicant responded that the arrangement and variety of antennas on 
the existing site stipulated the increase in height so as to alleviate any possible 
interference. 

 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion t
[...]
y groups 
such as a support group for Ukrainian refugees and a foodbank, and the ability to let 
the space commercially at this time for which there is demand helps support this 
work and running costs. An example cited was hiring the space for fitness classes. 
The applicant confirmed this application did not relate to the café, only to the circular 
community space, for which the maximum capacity would be 20. 

 It was confirmed that the environmental health officer has raised no objections and 
the class use was D1. 

 It was suggested that a condition for no amplified music before 8am be tabled. It 
was noted by members however, that no noise objections had been raised and that 
there had already been a compromise in requesting an opening time from 7am 
rather than the 6am which had already been proposed, and that another condition 
would be detrimental. The Legal Officer’s opinion was that provided the Committee 
felt the condition was necessary, it could be imposed.  It was also suggested that the 
application be approved, with the parking issues addressed separately by Council 
officers. 

 
Councillor Ibrahim proposed a motion to implement an additional condition for the 
prohibition of amplified music before 8am. Wording was to be delegated to officers. This 
was seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the additional 
condition outlined above; and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above, the 
wording of which was delegated to of
[...]
equipment would require a separate planning application. Wording 
would be delegated to planning officers. This was seconded by Councillor Jackson and 
carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report and the additional 
informative outlined above; and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report as amended above, the 
wording of which was delegated to officers; and subject to any direction by the Mayor of 
London to refuse the application or for it to be called in for determination by the Mayor of 
London. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.53 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 6



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  18 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  18 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), McHugh, Hayes and Klute 

 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Councillor Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed all that due to technical 
issues, the meeting would not be webcast. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves. 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ibrahim. 

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

There were no declarations of substitute members. 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as per the agenda. 

 

6 MINUTES
[...]
ress Land adjoining Collingwood House, Mercers Road, N19 4PJ 

Proposal Proposed redevelopment of existing car park by constructing 
6x two storey plus basement mews houses (3 x 2 bed, 4 person 
and 3 x 3 bed, 5 person units) together with landscaping, cycle 
parking, vehicle parking and associated works. 

 

Case Officer Jake Shiels 

Applicant Mercers Mews Limited 

Agent Savills (UK) Ltd - Ms Mia Scaggiante 

 
 

1. RECOMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
2. subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1; 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building Department 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM  
Date: 13th June 2023  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item B2



 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site highlighted in red) 

 
Image 1: Site Plan 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE 

 

Image 2: Aerial image of the site in a westerly direction 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

 
Image 3 and 4: Vehicular access and eastern part of car park  

 
 
 

 
Image 5 and 6: View of southern boundary and eastern part of car park  

 
Image 7: Aerial view of western car park  

 
 
 

 

Page 52



 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the existing car park to 
construct 6x two storey plus basement mews houses (3 x 2 bed, 4 person and 3 x 3 bed, 5 
person units) together with landscaping, cycle parking, vehicle parking and associated works. 

4.2 The proposed dwellings are arranged to the west and east of Collingwood House. This results 
in the East Mews containing 3 x 2-bedroom 4 person units (House 1-3) and the West Mews 
containing 3 x 3-bedroom 5 person units (House 4-6). Each dwelling has a rear private amenit
[...]
at bound Holloway Road comprising three- 
storey residential buildings (Manor Mansions) and a three-storey (plus roof level) commercial 
building (No.457-463 Holloway Road) currently vacant. To the south of the site is a cluster of 
buildings that form part of a site allocation “Site NH4” (grouped as 443-453 Holloway Road), and 
also identified as emerging “Site NH3” in the Islington Local Plan Regulation 19 Draft September 
2019 (“the Draft Local Plan”). These are primarily commercial buildings  four-storeys in height 
including a ‘Safestore Self Storage’ which fronts Holloway Road and flanks the south-eastern 
part of the site, and also a vacant warehouse building that flanks the south-western part of the 
site. Furthermore, the adjacent site to the east, at the junction of Mercers Road and Holloway 
Road (457-463 Holloway Road) is identified as an emerging site allocation “NH8” within the Draft 
Local Plan as a preferred site for employment and residential uses. The western part of the site 
is bound by long residential rear gardens which are part of the three-storey dwellinghouses 
along Mercers Road (No.2, 4 and 6 Mercers Road). These properties and host terrace are locally 
listed. 

5.4 There are trees that bound the site to the front entrance, the east and west flank and the 
southern boundary. There is a mature willow tree within the boundary of 2 Mercers Road close 
to the site boundary. None of the Trees within the site are TPOd but are protected within the 
Conservation Area designation. 

6. PROPOSAL (in Detail) 

6.1 The application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of the existing car park by 
constructing 6x two storey plus basement mews houses (3 x 2 bed, 4 person and 3. x 3 bed, 5 
person units) together with landscaping, cycle parking, vehicle parking and associated works. 

6.2 The proposed dwellings are arranged to the west and east of Collingwood House. This results 
in the East Mews containing 3 x 2-bedroom 4 person units (House 
[...]
on of gas membrane placement.  All works must be 
carried out in compliance with and by a competent person who conforms to Land 
Contamination Risk Management (LCRM) guidance (Environment Agency as 
updated 2021) or the current UK requirements for sampling and testing. 
 

REASON: To protect the amenity of future occupiers to the site and neighbouring 
properties. 
  

23 HIGHWAYS S278 (COMPLIANCE) 
 CONDITION: Prior to superstructure works commencing on site, the owner shall enter 

into a S278 agreement with London Borough of Islington Highways to secure the re-
instatement of the footway and repairs should any damage occur during construction. 
Works to be undertaken by Islington Council Highways and costs paid for by the applicant.  
 
REASON: This is to mitigate the impact of the development and protect the streetscape, 
safeguarding the free and safe movement of pedestrians. 
 

24 NO USE OF FLAT ROOFS AS TERRACES (COMPLIANCE)  

 CONDITION: Notwithstanding the terrace areas approved and shown on the approved 
plans, all other  flat roof areas of the dwellings shall be used as a terrace or any other 
form of private amenity space into perpetuity.  
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of the adjoining residential properties. 
 

 
List of Informatives: 

 
1 S106 

 INFORMATIVE: The application is acceptable subject to the prior completion of a legal 
agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the 
heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2 Construction works   

 INFORMATIVE: Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under 
the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 
to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to 
consult the Pollution Team, Islington Council, 222 Upper Street London N1 1XR (Tel. No. 
020 7527 3258 or by em
[...]
ection - office to residential 
Core Strategy Key Areas – Archway 
Town Centres – Archway Town Centre 
Site within 100m of a TLRN Road  
Business Association Areas – Junction 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address New River College, Elthorne Road, London, N19 4AB 

Proposal Partial demolition of existing school buildings, refurbishment of the 
retained parts and erection of a single storey wraparound 
extension to provide additional education/training facilities with 
associated external landscaping including new entrance gate  

 
Case Officer Marc Davis 

Applicant Ms Imogen Webb  

Agent Mr Alex Young – Hawkins/Brown  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1  The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 

out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

tr  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building Department 

Page 103

Agenda Item B3



 

 
2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN RED)  

  

    Figure 1 – Site Plan (with red line boundary) 

 

  

    Figure 2 – Aerial site plan (with red line boundary) 

 
 

 Page 104



 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

     

      Figure 3 – View of the site from Elthorne Road (w/existing gate arrangement) 

    

Figure 4 – View south-east to north-west (towards Giesbach Road) - storage building since demolished 

   

           Figure 5 – View north-west to south-east (towards Elthorne Road) Page 105



 

   

       Figure 6 – View south-east to north-west (towards Giesbach Road) 

      

   Figure 7 – View of main entrance to school building 

     

       Figure 8 – View of existing ‘back of house’ area with storage shed 
Page 106



 

    

    Figure 9 – View of existing concrete playground area (towards Elthorne Road) 

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks to improve and enlarge educational facilities at New River College, in the 
form of a single storey wraparound e
[...]
d commercial properties. 

5.2 The school is made up of a principal single storey hipped roof building with several single storey 
ad-hoc additions that have been added over the years. There is a main artificial turfed area adjacent 
to the principal building and a hard-surfaced area located closer to the Elthorne Road entrance. 
The school has been vacant since July 2021 and the premise behind the proposal is to bring the 
school back into high-quality use for children with Special Educational Needs (SEN).  

5.3 None of the school buildings or associated landscaped areas are statutory or locally listed, nor are 
they located within a conservation area. It is acknowledged however, that the site is located 
adjacent to Bellside House, a Grade B locally listed building at no. 4-6 Elthorne Road.  

6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The application seeks planning permission for the partial demolition of existing school buildings, 
refurbishment of the retained parts and erection of a single storey wraparound extension to provide 
additional education/training facilities with associated external landscaping including new entrance 
gate.  

6.2 The proposed single storey wraparound extension would replace the existing ad-hoc single storey 
extensions that have been added to the principal school building over time. The extension would 
have a flat roof with a total of 15 no. rooflights (with roof surrounds) of various shapes and sizes. It 
would measure a depth of 9.75m along the north-western boundary (where it abuts the end of the 
gardens of Giesbach Road), 40m along the north-eastern boundary (where it abuts the end of the 
gardens of Boothby Road) and 18.8m towards the boundary with Elthorne Road. The extension 
itself would have a maximum height of 3.65m, whilst the rooflight roof surrounds would protrude an 
additional 1.0m, bringing the maximum height to 4.65m. The extension would provide new teaching 
space, sensory rooms, WC, shower and medical rooms. The existing p
[...]

	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	B1 Canonbury ATE, Highbury Grove, N5 1HJ
	Map P2022-2151-FUL Canonbury ATE, Highbury Grove, N5 1HJ

	B2 Land adjoining Collingwood House, Mercers Road, N19 4PJ
	Map P2021-2840- FUL Land adjoining Collingwood House, Mercers Road, N19 4PJ

	B3 New River College, Elthorne Road, N19 4AB
	Map P2023-0296-FUL  New River College, Elthorne Road, N19 4AB




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 June 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Hayes, Klute, Jackson and Ogunro 

 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
9 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Cllr Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

None. 

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

None. 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 

None. 

 
13 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business changed so that item B2, Land adjoining Collingwood House, 
Mercers Road, N19 4PJ, was presented first. Item B3, New River College, Elthorne Road, 
N19 4AB, was presented second. Item B1, Canonbury ATE, Highbury Grove, N5 1HJ, was 
presented last. 

 
14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the previous meetings held 18 April 2023 and 15 December be signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

15 LAND ADJOINING COLLINGWOOD HOUSE, MERCERS ROAD, N19 4PJ 
(Item B2) 
Proposed redevelopment of existing car park by constructing 6x two storey plus basement 
mews houses (3 x 2 bed, 4 person and 3 x 3 bed, 5 person units) together with landscaping, 
cycle parking, vehicle parking and associated works.  
 
(Planning application number: P2021/2840/FUL)  
 
The planning officer introduced the case and explained condition 24 (page 97 of the 
Agenda) should read: Notwithstanding the terrace areas approved and shown on the 
approved plans, all other flat roof areas of the dwellings shall not be used as a terrace or 
any other form of private amenity space into perpetuity. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2023 

 

2 
 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the officer explained all drawings 
provided in the planning applications were to scale, using scale bars on each drawing. All 
plans are required to have a scale bar but there was no requirement to have measurements 
on plans. Therefore if, for example, the height was contested, it would be possible to go 
back and look at the drawing to scale this up properly. In response to questions surrounding 
the car park, the Officer explained there would also be restrictions on parking and this had 
been set out in the planning and transport statements provided, it would also go into a legal 
agreement along with any carbon offset contributions and affordable housing the scheme 
would need to provide. Councillors had queries on the basement bedrooms, the officer 
explained the light wells were increased to gain more daylight into these bedrooms. 
  
Objectors raised concerns around the basement bedrooms stating these would not have 
been ideal for children and the basements were too extensive. The double sliding doors had 
also been surrounded by 3-metre-high walls. They also voiced worries that the first-floor 
dwellings compromised privacy and felt the proposal was poor and had been rushed with no 
real benefit to the Islington community and a lack of care for the conditions added. The 
objectors also spoke to environmental concerns and the carbon emissions building these 
dwellings would produce.  
 
The Applicant explained they wanted to meet ambitions to create more housing on unused 
back land/brown field sites and this would have been a housing development with high 
standards of design. They further explained they had made the affordable housing 
contribution. This would have been a car-free development with energy efficient buildings. 
They wanted to benefit Islington by optimising and regenerating the area on what was 
currently an unsustainable car parking site. They also explained that they had adhered to all 
building and carbon regulations and if these were to change, they would adhere to the new 
building regulations.  
 
In response to questions from the Sub-committee around access to the site, the applicant 
explained that while being a car-free site there would be access for emergency vehicles. 
They also further replied to concerns around basement rooms explaining there had been a 
long design process to ensure the quality of sunlight these received was good. They had 
also had tree officers to the site and all reasons for the removal of certain trees were 
justified in the report. The applicant explained they were open to exploring new materials 
with recycled content to mitigate more environmental impact.  
 
Councillor Hayes proposed a condition relating to the feasibility of further improvements of 
the environmental impact of the project. Councillor Klute Seconded.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, the planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 (page 89-98 of the Agenda) of the 
officer report and an addition of the further condition set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2023 

 

3 
 

16 NEW RIVER COLLEGE, ELTHORNE ROAD, N19 4AB (Item B3) 
Partial demolition of existing school buildings, refurbishment of the retained parts and 
erection of a single storey wraparound extension to provide additional education/training 
facilities with associated external landscaping including new entrance gate. 
 
(Planning application number: P2023/0296/FUL) 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the case and explained there had been a lot of support 
from the Better Archway Forum. In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the 
officer explained the building had been unused for a number of years and would be used in 
the same capacity as when it was in use. He further explained there was a school on site for 
a considerable amount if time before and environmental health had consulted on noise 
levels. There had been no objections in regard to the ground source heat pump. There were 
no objectors present.  
 
The applicant explained the school would have been made up of different component parts, 
one aspect being for young people that had been excluded from school. This had originally 
been housed at Elthorne Road. The medical site was for students with physical and mental 
health issues who could not attend a mainstream school. They explained prior to the Covid-
19 pandemic there had been 6 students with moderate-severe issues, and this was now 50 
and still rising, therefore they needed new site to accommodate these students. The site 
had planned to accommodate these students across all key stages. The current structure 
was dilapidated and falling apart and therefore they wanted to refurbish. This provided a 
great opportunity to provide the correct accommodations to help those students with Special 
Education Needs (SEN).  
 
In response to questions form the Sub-Committee the applicant explained they would have 
been upgrading the internal acoustics including noise absorbing panels to reduce the noise 
levels. They explained the project was planned to finish by the end of 2024.  
 
Councillor Hayes moved the recommendation. Councillor Jackson Seconded.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, the planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 (page 124-127 of the Agenda) of the 
officer report.  

 

17 CANONBURY ATE, HIGHBURY GROVE, N5 1HJ (Item B1) 
Installation of telecommunications equipment including 6No. Antennas (on 4No. new 
replacement tripods & support poles), 4No. Dishes, 2No. GPS Antennas, 5No. Equipment 
Cabinets and ancillary apparatus (following removal of existing equipment including 4No. 
Existing Antennas, 2No. Existing Cabinets, and Ancillary Apparatus) 
 
(Planning application number: P2022/2151/FUL) 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and answered questions from the Sub-
Committee. The officer explained that this was the ‘least worst’ option of creating an ‘eye-
sore’ in the area and street polls would have been a worse option and there was also long 
views vs short views to contend with.  
 
The Objectors aroused concern that there does not seem to have been any real changes 
made since the previous application. This was a residential area with low level buildings that 



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2023 

 

4 
 

would be greatly affected by the erection of telecommunications equipment. They explained 
they would have preferred an option where these are put at roof height not on level with 
people’s living spaces. The objector also raised concerns over the height of the equipment 
and thought this had been measured wrong. 
 
The Applicant explained that the height difference was 2.5 metres and the 19.4 metre figure 
was the median level not the highest point, which was 21 metres. They further explained 
that while visual impacts were important, technical and operational impacts needed to be 
considered. If the equipment was lowered this could cause safety implications such as 
radiation and therefore the antenna needed to be raised to a certain height.  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the above points and explained that the application had 
already been deferred to look at the height issue. Therefore, there was limited option as to 
what the Sub-Committee could do. The guidance stated that existing sites should be used 
instead of the creation of new ones and all other options had been explored.  
 
Councillor Klute moved the recommendation. Councillor Jackson seconded.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee, submitted representations and 
objections provided verbally at this meeting, the planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in Appendix 1 (page 20 of the Agenda) of the officer 
report. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


